

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

PLATT CONVENIENCE, INC.,  
individually and as  
representative of a class of  
similarly-situated persons and entities,

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF ANN ARBOR,  
a municipal corporation,

Defendant.

---

Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)  
Jamie Warrow (P61521)  
Edward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)  
Kickham Hanley PLLC  
32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300  
Royal Oak, MI 48073  
(248) 544-1500  
ghanley@kickhamhanley.com  
jwarrow@kickhamhanley.com  
ekickhamjr@kickhamhanley.com  
Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class

Randal S. Toma (P56166)  
Randal Toma & Associates PC  
500 S. Old Woodward Ave., Floor 2  
Birmingham, MI 48009  
(248) 948-1500  
Attorney for Plaintiff and the Class

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
ORIGINAL CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT  
TO ENFORCE THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT  
PURSUANT TO CONST 1963, ART 9, § 32**

---

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/22/2021 2:22:24 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 2

NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 3

    I. INTRODUCTION..... 3

    II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

        A. *The City’s Stormwater Sewer System.* ..... 6

        B. *The Nature And Basis For The Stormwater Charges.*..... 8

            1. The Stormwater Charge Rates..... 9

            2. The City’s Method Of Imposing The Stormwater Charges. .... 9

            3. The Stormwater Charges Generate A Profit For The City, Even After The City Diverts Significant Revenues To Unrelated Purposes. .... 12

ARGUMENT..... 18

    I. THE TAX VS. USER FEE DISTINCTION MADE UNDER THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT. .... 18

    II. THE “BOLT FACTORS” ENUNCIATED BY THE SUPREME COURT..... 18

    III. THIS COURT CONFIRMS THE BOLT PRINCIPLES IN INVALIDATING THE CITY OF JACKSON’S AND THE CITY OF HARPER WOODS’ STORMWATER CHARGES. .... 21

    IV. THE STORMWATER CHARGES ARE MOTIVATED BY A REVENUE-RAISING PURPOSE. .... 23

    V. THE STORMWATER CHARGES LACK A “SIGNIFICANT ELEMENT OF REGULATION.” ..... 25

    VI. THE CHARGES ARE NOT PROPORTIONAL TO ANY ACTUAL USE OF THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM BY ANY LAND OWNER..... 26

        A. *The Charges Are Not Proportional Because The Charges Do Not Confer Any Particularized Benefit On The Persons Paying The Charges.* ..... 26

        B. *Given the City’s Method Of Imposing The Charges, The Actual Use Of The Storm Water Sewer System By Each Parcel Is Not Accounted For With The Requisite Level of Precision Necessary To Support A Conclusion That The Charge Is Proportionate To The Costs Of The Services Provided.* ..... 32

            1. The Stormwater Charges Are Disproportionate Because They Do Not Take Into Account Runoff From Pervious Surfaces And Treat All Types Of Allegedly Impervious Surfaces The Same. .... 33

            2. The City’s Billing Methodology Results In Disproportionate Charges..... 36

            3. The Charges Also Are Not Proportionate Because The City Does Not Charge All “Users” Of The Stormwater System. .... 37

            4. The Charges Far Exceed The City’s Actual Stormwater Management Expenses. .... 37

    VII. PAYMENT OF THE CHARGES IS NOT VOLUNTARY. .... 38

VIII. THE STORMWATER CHARGES WERE NOT “AUTHORIZED BY LAW OR CHARTER” AT THE TIME THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT WAS RATIFIED IN 1978. ....40

*A. The Stormwater Charges Were Not Authorized By Any City Ordinance Prior To Headlee.*.....40

*B. The City’s Charter Also Does Not Constitute Pre-Headlee Authorization For The Stormwater Charges.*  
    41

        1. A General Charter Provision Authorizing A Municipality To Provide A Service And Charge For That Service Does Not Constitute Pre-Headlee Authority For The Charge Imposed.....41

        2. The City’s Charter Does Not Constitute Pre-Headlee Authority Because The Charter Requires The Stormwater Charges To Be “Fair and Reasonable” and the Facts Demonstrate That The Charges In Fact Are Not “Fair and Reasonable.” .....44

        3. Even If The Charter Provision Purported To Authorize Unlimited Stormwater Charges, Such Charges Were Otherwise Prohibited By Law At The Time Headlee Was Ratified in 1978. ....44

CONCLUSION.....46

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A&E Parking v. Detroit Metropolitan Wayne County Airport Authority*, 271 Mich. App. 641, 644, 723 N.W.2d 223 (2006).....27

*American Axle & Manufacturing, Inc. v. City of Hamtramck*, 461 Mich. 352, 604 N.W.2d 330 (2000) 42,46

*Bolt v. City of Lansing*, 238 Mich. App. 37, 49; 604 N.W.2d 745 (1999) .....6

*Bolt v. City of Lansing*, 459 Mich. 152, 166, 587 N.W.2d 264 (1998) .....*passim*

*County of Jackson v. City of Jackson*, 302 Mich. App. 90, 836 N.W.2d 903 (2013) .....5, 21, 23, 28

*Dekalb County v. U.S.*, 108 Fed. Cl. 681 (U.S. Court of Claims 2013)..... 3, 30

*Durant v Michigan*, 456 Mich 175, 183; 566 NW2d 272 (1997) .....18

*Gottesman v. City of Harper Woods*, COA Case No. 344568, 2019 Mich. App. LEXIS 7657 ..5, 22, 23, 39

*Graham v. Township of Kochville*, 236 Mich. App. 141, 151, 599 N.W.2d 793 (1999) .....26

*Hazel Park v. Municipal Finance Comm.*, 317 Mich. 582, 27 N.W.2d 106 (1945) .....46

*Lewiston Independent School District v. City of Lewiston*, 151 Idaho 800, 264 P.3d 907 (2011) .....31

*Oneida Tribe of Indians v. Village of Hobart*, 891 F. Supp. 2d 1058, 1067 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....31

*Patrick v. City of St. Clair Shores*, Case No. 2017-003018-CZ (Macomb County Circuit Court) ..... 6, 23

*People v. Cameron*, 319 Mich. App. 215, 900 N.W.2d 658 (Mich. App. 2017).....29

*Taxpayers Allied for Constitutional Taxation v. Wayne County*, 450 Mich. 119; 537 NW2d 596 (1995).....1

*Youmans v. Bloomfield Township*, \_\_ Mich. App. \_\_, \_\_ N.W.2d \_\_ (2021) .....39

**Other Authorities**

Const 1963, art 9, § 31.....6

Mich. Const. Art. VII, Sec. 22.....49

**Rules**

MCR 7.206(E) .....1
